15 January 2025
Alma Mater Studiorum Università di Bologna
Archivio istituzionale della ricerca
Cadelano M.,  Chen J.,  Pallanca C.,  Istrate A.G.,  Ferraro F.R.,  Lanzoni B., et al. (2020). PSR J1641+3627F:
A Low-mass He White Dwarf Orbiting a Possible High-mass Neutron Star in the Globular Cluster M13. THE
ASTROPHYSICAL JOURNAL, 905(1), 1-9 [10.3847/1538-4357/abc345].
Published Version:
PSR J1641+3627F: A Low-mass He White Dwarf Orbiting a Possible High-mass Neutron Star in the Globular

Software: DAOPHOT (Stetson 1987), DAOPHOT/ALLFRAME (Stetson 1994), emcee (Foreman-Mackey et al.
2019b), corner.py (Foreman-Mackey 2016), MESA (v12115; Paxton et al. 2011, 2013, 2015, 2018), PySynphot (STScI
Development Team 2013)
REFERENCES
Abbate, F., Possenti, A., Colpi, M., & Spera, M. 2019,
ApJL, 884, L9, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ab46c3
Abbate, F., Possenti, A., Ridolfi, A., et al. 2018, MNRAS,
481, 627, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty2298
Alpar, M. A., Cheng, A. F., Ruderman, M. A., & Shaham,
J. 1982, Nature, 300, 728, doi: 10.1038/300728a0
Althaus, L. G., Serenelli, A. M., & Benvenuto, O. G. 2001a,
MNRAS, 323, 471, doi: 10.1046/j.1365-8711.2001.04227.x
—. 2001b, MNRAS, 324, 617,
doi: 10.1046/j.1365-8711.2001.04324.x
Antoniadis, J., Kaplan, D. L., Stovall, K., et al. 2016a,
ApJ, 830, 36, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/830/1/36
Antoniadis, J., Tauris, T. M., Ozel, F., et al. 2016b, arXiv
e-prints, arXiv:1605.01665.
Antoniadis, J., van Kerkwijk, M. H., Koester, D., et al.
2012, MNRAS, 423, 3316,
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2012.21124.x
Antoniadis, J., Freire, P. C. C., Wex, N., et al. 2013,
Science, 340, 448, doi: 10.1126/science.1233232
Archibald, A. M., Kaspi, V. M., Bogdanov, S., et al. 2010,
ApJ, 722, 88, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/722/1/88
Bellini, A., Anderson, J., & Bedin, L. R. 2011, PASP, 123,
622, doi: 10.1086/659878
Bhattacharya, D., & van den Heuvel, E. P. J. 1991, PhR,
203, 1, doi: 10.1016/0370-1573(91)90064-S
Bogdanov, S., Guillot, S., Ray, P. S., et al. 2019, ApJL,
887, L25, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ab53eb
Bohlin, R. C. 2016, AJ, 152, 60,
doi: 10.3847/0004-6256/152/3/60
Breton, R. P., van Kerkwijk, M. H., Roberts, M. S. E., et al.
2013, ApJ, 769, 108, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/769/2/108
Cadelano, M. 2019, arXiv e-prints, arXiv:1901.04212.
Cadelano, M., Ferraro, F. R., Istrate, A. G., et al. 2019,
ApJ, 875, 25, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab0e6b
Cadelano, M., Pallanca, C., Ferraro, F. R., et al. 2017, ApJ,
844, 53, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa7b7f
—. 2015a, ApJ, 812, 63, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/812/1/63
Cadelano, M., Ransom, S. M., Freire, P. C. C., et al. 2018,
ApJ, 855, 125, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaac2a
Cadelano, M., Pallanca, C., Ferraro, F. R., et al. 2015b,
ApJ, 807, 91, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/807/1/91
Campos, F., Pelisoli, I., Kamann, S., et al. 2018, MNRAS,
481, 4397, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty2591
Cardelli, J. A., Clayton, G. C., & Mathis, J. S. 1989, ApJ,
345, 245, doi: 10.1086/167900

Companion to M13F 13
Corongiu, A., Burgay, M., Possenti, A., et al. 2012, ApJ,
760, 100, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/760/2/100
Cromartie, H. T., Fonseca, E., Ransom, S. M., et al. 2020,
Nature Astronomy, 4, 72, doi: 10.1038/s41550-019-0880-2
Dai, S., Smith, M. C., Wang, S., et al. 2017, ApJ, 842, 105,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa7209
Demorest, P. B., Pennucci, T., Ransom, S. M., Roberts,
M. S. E., & Hessels, J. W. T. 2010, Nature, 467, 1081,
doi: 10.1038/nature09466
Dotter, A., Sarajedini, A., Anderson, J., et al. 2010, ApJ,
708, 698, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/708/1/698
Driebe, T., Schoenberner, D., Bloecker, T., & Herwig, F.
1998, A&A, 339, 123.
Edmonds, P. D., Gilliland, R. L., Heinke, C. O., Grindlay,
J. E., & Camilo, F. 2001, ApJL, 557, L57,
doi: 10.1086/323122
Ferraro, F. R., Lanzoni, B., Dalessandro, E., et al. 2019,
Nature Astronomy, 3, 1149,
doi: 10.1038/s41550-019-0865-1
Ferraro, F. R., Lapenna, E., Mucciarelli, A., et al. 2016,
ApJ, 816, 70, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/816/2/70
Ferraro, F. R., Messineo, M., Fusi Pecci, F., et al. 1999, AJ,
118, 1738, doi: 10.1086/301029
Ferraro, F. R., Pallanca, C., Lanzoni, B., et al. 2015, ApJL,
807, L1, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/807/1/L1
Ferraro, F. R., Paltrinieri, B., Fusi Pecci, F., et al. 1997,
ApJL, 484, L145, doi: 10.1086/310780
Ferraro, F. R., Possenti, A., D’Amico, N., & Sabbi, E. 2001,
ApJL, 561, L93, doi: 10.1086/324563
Ferraro, F. R., Possenti, A., Sabbi, E., & D’Amico, N.
2003a, ApJL, 596, L211, doi: 10.1086/379536
Ferraro, F. R., Sabbi, E., Gratton, R., et al. 2003b, ApJL,
584, L13, doi: 10.1086/368279
Ferraro, F. R., Beccari, G., Dalessandro, E., et al. 2009,
Nature, 462, 1028, doi: 10.1038/nature08607
Ferraro, F. R., Lanzoni, B., Dalessandro, E., et al. 2012,
Nature, 492, 393, doi: 10.1038/nature11686
Ferraro, F. R., Lanzoni, B., Raso, S., et al. 2018, ApJ, 860,
36, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aac01c
Fonseca, E., Pennucci, T. T., Ellis, J. A., et al. 2016, ApJ,
832, 167, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/832/2/167
Foreman-Mackey, D. 2016, The Journal of Open Source
Software, 1, 24, doi: 10.21105/joss.00024
Foreman-Mackey, D., Farr, W., Sinha, M., et al. 2019a, The
Journal of Open Source Software, 4, 1864,

V. M., & Freire, P. C. C. 2007, ApJ, 670, 363,
doi: 10.1086/521780
Hong, J., Vesperini, E., Belloni, D., & Giersz, M. 2017,
MNRAS, 464, 2511, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw2595
Istrate, A. G., Marchant, P., Tauris, T. M., et al. 2016,
A&A, 595, A35, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201628874
Istrate, A. G., Tauris, T. M., & Langer, N. 2014a, A&A,
571, A45, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201424680
Istrate, A. G., Tauris, T. M., Langer, N., & Antoniadis, J.
2014b, A&A, 571, L3, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201424681
Jacoby, B. A., Cameron, P. B., Jenet, F. A., et al. 2006,
ApJL, 644, L113, doi: 10.1086/505742
Joss, P. C., Rappaport, S., & Lewis, W. 1987, ApJ, 319,
180, doi: 10.1086/165443
Kaplan, D. L., Stovall, K., Ransom, S. M., et al. 2012, ApJ,
753, 174, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/753/2/174
Kilic, M., Hermes, J. J., Gianninas, A., & Brown, W. R.
2015, MNRAS, 446, L26, doi: 10.1093/mnrasl/slu152
Kirichenko, A. Y., Karpova, A. V., Zyuzin, D. A., et al.
2020, MNRAS, 492, 3032, doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa066
Koester, D. 2010, Mem. Soc. Astron. Italiana, 81, 921
Kulkarni, S. R., Anderson, S. B., Prince, T. A., &
Wolszczan, A. 1991, Nature, 349, 47,
doi: 10.1038/349047a0
Lattimer, J. M., & Prakash, M. 2001, ApJ, 550, 426,
doi: 10.1086/319702
—. 2007, PhR, 442, 109, doi: 10.1016/j.physrep.2007.02.003
Lin, J., Rappaport, S., Podsiadlowski, P., et al. 2011, ApJ,
732, 70, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/732/2/70
Lorimer, D. R., & Kramer, M. 2012, Handbook of Pulsar
Astronomy
Mata Sánchez, D., Istrate, A. G., van Kerkwijk, M. H.,
Breton, R. P., & Kaplan, D. L. 2020, arXiv e-prints,

14 M. Cadelano et al.
Mucciarelli, A., Salaris, M., Lanzoni, B., et al. 2013, ApJL,
772, L27, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/772/2/L27
O’Donnell, J. E. 1994, ApJ, 422, 158, doi: 10.1086/173713
Özel, F., & Freire, P. 2016, ARA&A, 54, 401,
doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-081915-023322
Pallanca, C., Dalessandro, E., Ferraro, F. R., Lanzoni, B.,
& Beccari, G. 2013a, ApJ, 773, 122,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/773/2/122
Pallanca, C., Lanzoni, B., Dalessandro, E., et al. 2013b,
ApJ, 773, 127, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/773/2/127
Pallanca, C., Ransom, S. M., Ferraro, F. R., et al. 2014,
ApJ, 795, 29, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/795/1/29
Pallanca, C., Dalessandro, E., Ferraro, F. R., et al. 2010,
ApJ, 725, 1165, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/725/1/1165
Papitto, A., Ferrigno, C., Bozzo, E., et al. 2013, Nature,
501, 517, doi: 10.1038/nature12470
Parsons, S. G., Brown, A. J., Littlefair, S. P., et al. 2020,
arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2003.07371.

Neutron Stars and Pulsars: Challenges and Opportunities
after 80 years, ed. J. van Leeuwen, 127–132,
doi: 10.1017/S174392131202337X
Roberts, M. S. E., Al Noori, H., Torres, R. A., et al. 2018,
in IAU Symposium, Vol. 337, Pulsar Astrophysics the
Next Fifty Years, ed. P. Weltevrede, B. B. P. Perera,
L. L. Preston, & S. Sanidas, 43–46,
doi: 10.1017/S1743921318000480
Salaris, M., Cassisi, S., Pietrinferni, A., Kowalski, P. M., &
Isern, J. 2010, ApJ, 716, 1241,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/716/2/1241
Sarajedini, A., Bedin, L. R., Chaboyer, B., et al. 2007, AJ,
133, 1658, doi: 10.1086/511979
Savonije, G. J. 1987, 325, 416
Stappers, B. W., Archibald, A. M., Hessels, J. W. T., et al.
2014, ApJ, 790, 39, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/790/1/39
Steiner, A. W., Lattimer, J. M., & Brown, E. F. 2010, ApJ,
722, 33, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/722/1/33
Stetson, P. B. 1987, PASP, 99, 191, doi: 10.1086/131977
—. 1994, PASP, 106, 250, doi: 10.1086/133378
STScI Development Team. 2013, pysynphot: Synthetic
photometry software package. http://ascl.net/1303.023